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Mr. Michael Odey
Universal Cooperatives Inc.
P.O. Box 471

Napoleon, Ohio 43545

Dear Mr. Odey:

This letter is written to inform you of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency's (Ohio
EPA’s) serious concerns with the hazardous waste violations which occurred at
Universal Cooperatives Inc.’s (UCI's) facility located at 1253 Independence Drive,
Napoleon, Ohio.

UCl is a large quantity generator of hazardous waste that formulates and packages
agricultural chemicals. Hazardous wastes generated at this facility include: waste
combustible liquids (D001), waste liquid 2,4 Dichlorophenoxyactic acid (D001, D016,
U240), hazardous waste solids from clean up (P044, P050, U240, U247, U279), and
waste pesticides (D014, U247).

As you know, during a hazardous waste compliance evaluation inspection conducted by
Ohio EPA on Qctober 24, 2008, my staff documented that UCI was in violation of Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-52-11 and OAC Rule 3745-65-16(C).

Specifically, UCI failed to have waste evaluation documentation or an established

,  recycling plan in place for all fluorescent lamps generated at the facility, in violation of
OAC Rule 3745-52-11. However, UCI took steps to put a recycling plan in place at the
facility and abate the violation.

Of greater concern to Ohio EPA was UCI's failure to continuously complete annual
hazardous waste refresher training for personnel within 365 days of the initial training, in
violation of OAC Rule 3745-65-16(C). UCI has been in violation of this rule three times
during the past several compliance evaluation inspections. During an Chio EPA
inspection on September 22, 1999, this violation was observed after UCI failed to
provide annual training within at least 365 days of the previous training (January 1998
then August 1999). This violation was then observed again during Ohio EPA’s
inspection on November 4, 2003, after UCI failed to complete annual personnel training
in 2002.
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Lastly, on October 24, 2008, Ohio EPA observed this violation again after UCI
exceeded 365 days between training events (January 2006 then Aprit 2007). After each
of Ohio EPA's inspections, UC! took immediate action to correct the violation of QAC
Rule 3745-65-16(C).

Although Ohio EPA is pleased that UCI has corrected the aforementioned violations and
recognizes that no hazardous waste emergencies have occurred at the facility that have
harmed any employees, please know that Ohio EPA views such violations as serious
and will expect UCI to maintain compliance with Ohio’s hazardous waste laws and
regulations in the future.

Failure to maintain such compliance in the future may result in enforcement actions
pursuant to the authorities vested in the director of the Ohio EPA, including assessment
of civil penalties. Your progress in maintaining compliance with the hazardous waste
rules and regulations may be monitored closely.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Kara Reynolds of Ohic EPA’s Northwest
District Office at (419) 373-3065.

Sincerely,

\Jéwam7&/(ag>

Shannon Nabors
District Chief

Al

pc: Harry Sarvis, Manager, DHWM, CO
John Schierberl, Supervisor, DHWM, CO
John Pasquarette, Manager, DHWM, NWDO
Colleen Weaver, Supervisor, DHWM, NWDO
Kara Reynolds, DHWM, NWDO
Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO
«DHWM=-NWDO Henry. Courity Fife:"'Universal Cooperatives:1990-~
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